NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G128F0CLL Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

• Master or slave mode
• MSB-first or LSB-first shifting
• Serial clock phase and polarity options
1.3.14 Analog-to-Digital Converter Module (ADC)
Up to 16-channel, 10-bit/12-bit1 analog-to-digital converter
— 3 us conversion time
— 8-/101-bit resolution
— Left or right justified result data
— Wakeup from low power modes on analog comparison > or <= match
— Continuous conversion mode
— External triggers to initiate conversions via GPIO or peripheral outputs such as PWM or TIM
— Multiple channel scans
— Precision fixed voltage reference for ADC conversions
—
• Pins can also be used as digital I/O including wakeup capability
1. 12-bit resolution only available on S12GA192 and S12GA240 devices.
Device Overview MC9S12G-Family
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
74 NXP Semiconductors
30 PS7 API_EXTCLK ECLK PWM5 SS0 VDDX PERS/PPSS Up

This active high output will be asserted by the module to request a timer pulse accumulator overflow
interrupt. The TIM block only generates the interrupt and does not service it.
23.6.4 Timer Overflow Interrupt (TOF)
This active high output will be asserted by the module to request a timer overflow interrupt. The TIM block
only generates the interrupt and does not service it.
Table 23-25. TIM16B8CV3 Interrupts
Interrupt Offset Vector Priority Source Description
C[7:0]F — — — Timer Channel 7–0 Active high timer channel interrupts 7–0
PAOVI — — — Pulse Accumulator
Input
Active high pulse accumulator input interrupt
PAOVF — — — Pulse Accumulator
Overflow
Pulse accumulator overflow interrupt
TOF — — — Timer Overflow Timer Overflow interrupt
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
778 NXP Semiconductors
CCIE, IGNSF, FDFD, and FSFD bits are readable and writable while remaining bits read 0 and are not
writable.

FDFD
 Force Double Bit Fault Detect — The FDFD bit allows the user to simulate a double bit fault during Flash array
read operations and check the associated interrupt routine. The FDFD bit is cleared by writing a 0 to FDFD.
0 Flash array read operations will set the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a double bit fault is detected
1 Any Flash array read operation will force the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see
Section 24.3.2.7) and an interrupt will be generated as long as the DFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG
register is set (see Section 24.3.2.6)
0
FSFD
Force Single Bit Fault Detect — The FSFD bit allows the user to simulate a single bit fault during Flash array
read operations and check the associated interrupt routine. The FSFD bit is cleared by writing a 0 to FSFD.
0 Flash array read operations will set the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a single bit fault is detected
1 Flash array read operation will force the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see Section 24.3.2.7)
and an interrupt will be generated as long as the SFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG register is set (see
Section 24.3.2.6)
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
840 NXP Semiconductors
• VERNUM: Version number. The first version is number 0b_0001 with both 0b_0000 and 0b_1111
meaning ‘none’.

NOTE
Programming or erasing the Flash memory cannot be performed if the bus
clock runs at less than 0.8 MHz. Setting FDIV too high can destroy the Flash
memory due to overstress. Setting FDIV too low can result in incomplete
programming or erasure of the Flash memory cells.
When the FCLKDIV register is written, the FDIVLD bit is set automatically. If the FDIVLD bit is 0, the
FCLKDIV register has not been written since the last reset. If the FCLKDIV register has not been written,
any Flash program or erase command loaded during a command write sequence will not execute and the
ACCERR bit in the FSTAT register will set.
25.4.4.2 Command Write Sequence
The Memory Controller will launch all valid Flash commands entered using a command write sequence.
Before launching a command, the ACCERR and FPVIOL bits in the FSTAT register must be clear (see
Section 25.3.2.7) and the CCIF flag should be tested to determine the status of the current command write
sequence. If CCIF is 0, the previous command write sequence is still active, a new command write
sequence cannot be started, and all writes to the FCCOB register are ignored.
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
868 NXP Semiconductors
26.1.3 Block Diagram
The block diagram of the Flash module is shown in Figure 26-1.

Level
Specifies a user margin read level for all P-Flash blocks.
0x0E
Set Field Margin
Level
Specifies a field margin read level for all P-Flash blocks (special modes only).
Table 26-29. EEPROM Commands
FCMD Command Function on EEPROM Memory
0x01
Erase Verify All
Blocks
Verify that all EEPROM (and P-Flash) blocks are erased.
0x02 Erase Verify Block Verify that the EEPROM block is erased.
Table 26-28. P-Flash Commands
FCMD Command Function on P-Flash Memory
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
964 NXP Semiconductors
27.4.7 Interrupts
The Flash module can generate an interrupt when a Flash command operation has completed or when a

2. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to check if
the P-Flash and EEPROM memories are erased
3. Send BDM commands to disable protection in the P-Flash and EEPROM memory
4. Execute the Erase All Blocks command write sequence to erase the P-Flash and EEPROM
memory. Alternatively the Unsecure Flash command can be executed, if so the steps 5 and 6 below
are skeeped.
5. After the CCIF flag sets to indicate that the Erase All Blocks operation has completed, reset the
MCU into special single chip mode
6. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to verify that
the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are erased
If the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are verified as erased, the MCU will be unsecured. All BDM
commands will now be enabled and the Flash security byte may be programmed to the unsecure state by
continuing with the following steps:
7. Send BDM commands to execute the Program P-Flash command write sequence to program the
Flash security byte to the unsecured state
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1081
30.3.2 Register Descriptions
The Flash module contains a set of 20 control and status registers located between Flash module base +